





OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781037

Case No. : SIC/KP(M).56/2020 Complainant/ appellant : Sri Lalchan Ali.

Respondent : SPIO of the Office of the Directorate of Secondary Education.

Date of hearing : 31.8.2020

Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P. Rout, IPS (Retd.)

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 31.8.2020

- The petitioner Sri Lalchan Ali is absent. However, he has authorized Sri Golap
 Hussain to represent him in today's hearing. The petitioner though taken the plea of illness
 but no certificate is enclosed. The public authority i.e. SPIO Smti Rumi Choudhry, Deputy
 Director of Directorate of Secondary Education is present.
- 2. The representative of the petitioner stated that no sought for information has been furnished to the petitioner till now.
- 3. The SPIO & Dy. Director of Secondary of Education has submitted a written statement dated 31.8.2020 stating that the RTI petition was transferred to the Principal of Deorail Title Madrassa vide letter dated 25.9.2019 and they are not in position to furnish the information. The SPIO of Directorate of Secondary Education seeks some time to furnish the information.
- 4. The Commission allows one month time to the SPIO/deemed SPIO and First Appellate Authority to furnish the information to the petitioner in accordance with RTI Act, 2005.
- 5. Fix another date of hearing. Issue notices to all the parties to appear in next date of hearing.

Sd/-

(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ KP(M).56/2020

Dtd. 31.8.2020

Copy to:

- 1. The First Appellate Authority, Office of the Directorate of Secondary Education, Kahilipara, Ghy-19 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The SPIO of the Office of the Directorate of Secondary Education, Kahilipara, Ghy-19 for information and necessary action.
- 3. The Principal Deorail Title Madrassa, PO.- Badarpur, Dist- Karimganj, Pin-788806 for information and necessary action
- 4. The Appellant, Sri Lalchan Ali, S/o- Kashem Ali, Vill- Baghmara, PO- Topar Pathar, Kamrup, Assam for information.
- 5. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 6. Office File.
- 7. Order Book.

Registrar i/c
Assam Information Commission